
#  California Baptist (23-11) -vs- #  Southern Utah (15-17)
03/20/2026 at Cedar City, UT (Kathryn Berg Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Baker, Delaney (3-5)
Loss: Darwin, Emily (6-3)
Save: Nielson, Avery (1)
HBP: Darwin, Emily, Nielson, Avery
PB: De la Cruz, Michelle (1)
 
Start: 3:15 PM   Time: 2:14   Attendance: 105   Weather: Conditions: Sunny

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
California Baptist 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 3 1
Southern Utah 3 0 1 2 0 0 X 6 10 2

California Baptist 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Severns, Matti lf 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
Farrier-Pilon, Kenzie ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Millen, Bethany ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medellin, Makayla cf 4 2 2 2 0 0 0
Annett, Ashlee 3b 2 0 0 0 2 0 0
Russell-Mill, Malachy 1b 3 0 1 1 0 1 2
    Gatewood, Savannah PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Foster, Maddie dp 3 0 0 0 1 0 4
Peterson, Sydney 2b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Robison, Stevie rf 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Tuck, Berkleigh PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Madrigal, Jordyn c 2 0 0 0 0 1 3
    Hollingsworth, Annika p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Martin, Madalyn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 3 3 3 6 2 9

HR: Medellin, Makayla (1)
SB: Severns, Matti (1); Medellin, Makayla (1)
HBP: Russell-Mill, Malachy (1)
E: Farrier-Pilon, Kenzie (1)
DP: 1

Southern Utah 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ollison, Taralyn lf 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
Salvatierra, Michaella rf 3 2 2 0 1 0 0
    Acree, Kayleigh PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Becerra, McKenzy 3b 3 1 1 0 0 0 2
    Mozeris, Tawnie 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ramirez, Arianna 2b/PH/1b 4 1 2 3 0 0 1
Munoz, Kassidy 1b/c 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Lira, Savannah dp 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
De la Cruz, Michelle c 2 0 0 0 1 2 2
    Burgos, Aubrie 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Toscano, Alayah cf 1 0 1 2 2 0 0
    Maake, Alayna PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sanchez, Karsyn PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Knight, Isabella ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 4
    Nielson, Avery p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 6 10 6 5 2 9

2B: Ramirez, Arianna (2)
SB: Munoz, Kassidy (1)
HBP: Becerra, McKenzy (1)
E: Knight, Isabella (1); Becerra, McKenzy (1)

California Baptist IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Darwin, Emily (L, 6-3) 0.2 1 3 3 4 0 2 0 1 0 3 8 1 1 45
Hollingsworth, Annika 3.1 7 3 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 17 17 3 5 68
Martin, Madalyn 2.0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 7 8 0 5 37
Totals 10 6 6 5 2 2 0 1 0 27 33 4 11 150

Southern Utah IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Baker, Delaney (W, 3-5) 3.0 1 1 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 11 14 5 2 56
Nielson, Avery (S, 1) 4.0 2 2 2 3 0 2 0 1 0 15 19 8 4 75
Totals 3 3 3 6 2 2 0 1 0 26 33 13 6 131



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

California Baptist - Top of 1st CBU SUT
Severns,Matti flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 0 0
FarrierPilon,Kenzie grounded out to first base, unassisted (3-2 BBBKS). 0 0
Medellin,Makayla homered to left field, RBI (1-0 B). 1 0
Annett,Ashlee lined out to 3b (3-2 BKKBB). 1 0

Southern Utah - Bottom of 1st CBU SUT
Ollison,Taralyn grounded out to the left side of the infield, ss to 1b (0-0). 1 0
Salvatierra,Michaella walked (3-2 BFBFFBB). 1 0
Becerra,McKenzy hit by pitch (0-0 B); Salvatierra,Michaella advanced to second base. 1 0
Becerra,McKenzy advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Salvatierra,Michaella advanced to third base on
a wild pitch. 1 0
Ramirez,Arianna doubled down the left field line, 2RBI (3-2 BBFBKFFF); Salvatierra,Michaella scored;
Becerra,McKenzy scored from second base. 1 2
Munoz,Kassidy walked (3-2 BSBBKFFFFFFB). 1 2
Lira,Savannah popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (2-1 BSB). 1 2
Munoz,Kassidy advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Ramirez,Arianna advanced to third base on a wild
pitch. 1 2
DelaCruz,Michelle walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 2
Toscano,Alayah walked, RBI (3-2 KFBBBB); Ramirez,Arianna scored; Munoz,Kassidy advanced to third base;
DelaCruz,Michelle advanced to second base. 1 3
CBU pitching change: Hollingsworth,Annika replaces Darwin,Emily. 1 3
Knight,Isabella reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (2-2 KBBKF); DelaCruz,Michelle out at third
base, 3b unassisted. 1 3

California Baptist - Top of 2nd CBU SUT
RussellMill,Malachy grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-2 KBF). 1 3
Foster,Maddie walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 3
Peterson,Sydney flied out to left center putout by cf (1-0 B). 1 3
Foster,Maddie advanced to second base on a passed ball. 1 3
Robison,Stevie walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 3
Madrigal,Jordyn struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 1 3

Southern Utah - Bottom of 2nd CBU SUT
Ollison,Taralyn singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B). 1 3
Salvatierra,Michaella lined out to ss (2-2 FKBFB); Ollison,Taralyn advanced to second base on a throwing
error by FarrierPilon,Kenzie (E6). 1 3
Becerra,McKenzy grounded out, p to 1b (1-0 B); Ollison,Taralyn advanced to third base. 1 3
Ramirez,Arianna grounded out to the left side of the infield, ss to 1b (1-0 B). 1 3

California Baptist - Top of 3rd CBU SUT
SUTA defensive substitution: Mozeris,Tawnie replaces Ramirez,Arianna at 2b 1 3
Severns,Matti popped up to third base (2-2 FBBFF). 1 3
FarrierPilon,Kenzie flied out to shallow left field putout by lf (1-0 B). 1 3
Medellin,Makayla reached on an error by Knight,Isabella (E6) (1-0 B). 1 3
Medellin,Makayla stole second base. 1 3
Annett,Ashlee walked (3-1 KBBBB). 1 3
RussellMill,Malachy struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 1 3

Southern Utah - Bottom of 3rd CBU SUT
CBU defensive substitution: Millen,Bethany replaces FarrierPilon,Kenzie at ss 1 3
Munoz,Kassidy singled to right field (2-2 BKBS). 1 3
Munoz,Kassidy stole second base. 1 3
Lira,Savannah lined out to rf (1-2 KKB). 1 3
DelaCruz,Michelle struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 1 3



Toscano,Alayah singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (3-2 KBFBB); Munoz,Kassidy scored from
second base. 1 4
Knight,Isabella grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 K). 1 4

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

California Baptist - Top of 4th CBU SUT
SUTA pitching change: Nielson,Avery replaces Baker,Delaney. 1 4
Foster,Maddie grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-2 BFKFB). 1 4
Peterson,Sydney walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 1 4
Robison,Stevie reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-0 B); Peterson,Sydney out at second base, ss to
2b. 1 4
Madrigal,Jordyn grounded out to the left side of the infield, ss to 1b (3-2 BBBKF). 1 4

Southern Utah - Bottom of 4th CBU SUT
Ollison,Taralyn grounded out, ss to 1b (0-2 FF). 1 4
Salvatierra,Michaella singled through the left side of the infield (2-2 KFBFB). 1 4
Becerra,McKenzy singled to shallow right field (0-1 K); Salvatierra,Michaella advanced to second base. 1 4
SUTA substitution: Ramirez,Arianna pinch hitting for Mozeris,Tawnie. 1 4
SUTA substitution: Acree,Kayleigh pinch running for Becerra,McKenzy. 1 4
Ramirez,Arianna doubled down the right field line, RBI (2-1 BBK); Salvatierra,Michaella scored from second
base; Acree,Kayleigh advanced from first base to third base. 1 5
Munoz,Kassidy lined out to 3b (0-1 K). 1 5
Lira,Savannah singled to center field, RBI (2-2 KBFB); Acree,Kayleigh scored; Ramirez,Arianna advanced to
third base. 1 6
DelaCruz,Michelle struck out looking (3-2 FBBKFBK). 1 6

California Baptist - Top of 5th CBU SUT
SUTA substitution: Becerra,McKenzy replaces Acree,Kayleigh at 3b, batting 3rd. 1 6
SUTA position change: Ramirez,Arianna remains in the game at 1b 1 6
SUTA position change: Munoz,Kassidy now playing c from 1b 1 6
SUTA substitution: Burgos,Aubrie replaces DelaCruz,Michelle at 2b, batting 7th. 1 6
Severns,Matti walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 6
Millen,Bethany grounded out to the infield, p to 1b (0-0); Severns,Matti advanced to second base. 1 6
Severns,Matti advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 1 6
Medellin,Makayla singled up the middle, RBI (2-1 BBK); Severns,Matti scored. 2 6
Annett,Ashlee fouled out to lf (1-2 KBKF); Medellin,Makayla advanced to second base. 2 6
Medellin,Makayla advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 2 6
RussellMill,Malachy singled to center field, RBI (2-1 BBK); Medellin,Makayla scored. 3 6
Foster,Maddie flied out to lf (1-1 SB). 3 6

Southern Utah - Bottom of 5th CBU SUT
CBU pitching change: Martin,Madalyn replaces Hollingsworth,Annika. 3 6
Toscano,Alayah walked (3-2 KKFBBFBB). 3 6
SUTA substitution: Maake,Alayna pinch hitting for Knight,Isabella. 3 6
Maake,Alayna reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (3-1 BBBK); Toscano,Alayah out at second
base, 3b to 2b. 3 6
SUTA substitution: Sanchez,Karsyn pinch running for Maake,Alayna. 3 6
Ollison,Taralyn singled to shallow left field (1-2 KFB); Sanchez,Karsyn advanced to second base. 3 6
Salvatierra,Michaella singled in the infield, bunt (1-0 B); Sanchez,Karsyn advanced to third base;
Ollison,Taralyn advanced to second base. 3 6
Becerra,McKenzy grounded into double play, 3b to c to 1b (1-0 B); Sanchez,Karsyn out at HP on the play,
3b to c. 3 6

California Baptist - Top of 6th CBU SUT
SUTA substitution: Knight,Isabella replaces Sanchez,Karsyn at ss, batting 9th. 3 6
Peterson,Sydney flied out to lf (0-2 KF). 3 6
Robison,Stevie popped up to short (0-1 F). 3 6
CBU substitution: Tuck,Berkleigh pinch hitting for Madrigal,Jordyn. 3 6
Tuck,Berkleigh popped up to 3b (0-1 F). 3 6



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southern Utah - Bottom of 6th CBU SUT
CBU substitution: Madrigal,Jordyn replaces Tuck,Berkleigh at c, batting 9th. 3 6
Ramirez,Arianna grounded out, 3b to 1b (0-0). 3 6
Munoz,Kassidy grounded out, 3b to 1b (2-2 KFBFFFBFF). 3 6
Lira,Savannah grounded out, 3b to 1b (1-2 FSBF). 3 6

California Baptist - Top of 7th CBU SUT
Severns,Matti reached on an error by Becerra,McKenzy (E5) (2-0 BB). 3 6
Millen,Bethany popped up to 2b (2-1 BBK). 3 6
Severns,Matti stole second base. 3 6
Medellin,Makayla fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by 3b (3-2 BFBFB). 3 6
Annett,Ashlee walked (3-2 BBFKFBB). 3 6
RussellMill,Malachy hit by pitch (0-1 KB); Severns,Matti advanced to third base; Annett,Ashlee advanced to
second base. 3 6
CBU substitution: Gatewood,Savannah pinch running for RussellMill,Malachy. 3 6
Foster,Maddie flied out to left center putout by lf (1-2 BFK). 3 6

Southern Utah - Bottom of 7th CBU SUT


